Introduced by Councilmember

ORDINANCE NO. _____

AN UNCODIFIED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA APPROVING THE MILFORD WIND CORRIDOR PHASE I PROJECT POWER SALES AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PUBLIC POWER AUTHORITY AND APPROVING THE CITY'S SHARE OF PROJECT ENERGY AND ASSOCIATED ENVIRONMENTAL ATTRIBUTES

The People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The Milford Wind Corridor Phase I Project Power Sales

Agreement with the Southern California Public Power Authority is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Milford Wind Corridor Phase I Project Power Sales Agreement with the Southern California Public Power Authority, with such changes, insertions and omissions as shall be approved by her (such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such execution), provided that the City of Pasadena's entitlement share of the energy and associated environmental attributes of the project, a wind energy generation resource situated North of the town of Milford, Utah, shall not exceed 2.5 percent (expected to be approximately five megawatts), and the City Clerk is hereby authorized to attest to such signature.

SECTION 3. The City Manager is further authorized to execute and deliver any and all other documents and instruments and to do and cause to be done any and all acts and things necessary to advisable for carrying out the transactions contemplated by this Ordinance.

111

///

56443

10/01/2007 9.B.3. SECTION 4. Pursuant to Section 54241 of the Government Code of the State of California, this Ordinance is subject to the provisions for referendum applicable to the City of Pasadena.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and cause this Ordinance to be published in full text.

<u>SECTION 6</u>. This Ordinance shall not be codified.

<u>SECTION 7</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after publication.

Signed and approved this _____ day of _____

_____, 2007.

Bill Bogaard Mayor of the City of Pasadena

111 111

///

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City

Council at its meeting held _____, 2007,

by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Jane L. Rodriguez, CMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ut D. Ramunen

Scott D. Rasmussen Assistant City Attorney